
Please note: The Town of Granby invites any resident who wishes to provide materials to this Commission to provide them 

to the Office of Community Development by noon on the prior Thursday of the scheduled meeting.  In the event you are 

unable to meet that deadline but still wish to provide the Commission with materials, the Town of Granby respectfully asks 

that you provide sufficient copies of your materials to the Office prior to the meeting so the materials may be distributed to 

the Commission.  Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 

AMENDED AGENDA 

Regular Hybrid Meeting  

Town of Granby 

Planning & Zoning Commission  

Tuesday, June 10, 2025, at 7:00 pm 

Town Hall Meeting Room 

Live Stream under “Shows and Spotlight”: www.gctv16.org 

Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89382714915?pwd=QgiNlSDMLXsohGbxM7IYZ8hEHfnghD.1 

Call-In: 1-929-205-6099 

Meeting ID: 893 8271 4915 

Passcode: 227877 

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Seating of Alternates, if applicable

4. Public session

5. Action on the minutes of May 27, 2025

6. Public Hearings

a. Application seeking a Site Plan and Special Permit under Zoning Regulations Sections 3.5.4.3, 8.6.14 and

8.21.4 for a commercial building in the Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone with an illuminated freestanding

directory sign and outdoor storage, for property located at 14 Mill Pond Drive, C2 Zone: File Z-7-25.

b. Application seeking a Site Plan Modification to allow access to abutting lot, for property located at 18 Mill

Pond Drive, C2 Zone: File Z-8-25.

c. Application seeking a Special Permit modification for an existing farm store under Zoning Regulations

Section 8.15.17, to allow a tent for property located at 130 Lost Acres Road, R2A Zone: File Z-9-25.

d. Application seeking a Site Plan Modification under Zoning Regulations 8.16.10 for outdoor dining for

property located at 518 Salmon Brook Street, Las Potras Mexican Restaurant, I Zone: File Z-10-25.

7. Receive applications and schedule public hearing

a. Application seeking a 7-lot subdivision, Breezy Meadow, for property located at 188 Day Street, R30

and R50 Zones: File P-1-25.

b. Application seeking to renew a Special Permit under Zoning Regulations Section 9 for earth

excavation for properties located at 67/87/95B Notch Road, R50 Zone: File Z-11-25.

8. Consideration of applications, where the Commission has concluded the public hearing

9. Connecticut General Statutes Section 8-24 Referral: Sale of Town Property, 83 Salmon Brook Street

10. Staff Report and Correspondence

11. Commissioner Reports and Correspondence

12. Adjourn

http://www.gctv16.org/
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MEETING MINUTES 
Town of Granby 

Planning & Zoning Commission  
Tuesday, May 27, 2025, at 7:00 pm 

  
Present: Eric Lukingbeal, Paula Johnson, Mark Lockwood, Eric Myers, Robert Lavitt, Steve 
Muller, and Brennan Sheahan 
Absent: Christine Chinni and Meg Jabaily 
Also Present: Director of Community Development Abigail Kenyon and Land Use Coordinator 
Renee Deltenre 

 
1. Call to Order 

Chair Lockwood called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3. Seating of Alternates, if applicable 

P. Johnson was seated for C. Chinni. 
 
4. Public session 

None 
 
5. Action on the minutes of May 13, 2025 

 
ON A MOTION by E. Lukingbeal seconded by S. Muller, the Commission voted (6-0-1) to 
approve the May 13, 2025, minutes as presented. P. Johnson abstained. 

 
6. Public Hearings 

a. Application seeking a Site Plan Modification to add a playground for property 
located at 160 Granville Road, R2A Zone: File Z-6-25. 
Applicant Matthew Deardorff was present to discuss the application and answer any 
questions the Commission had. Valley Brook Community Church is looking to install a 
75’x85’ commercial grade playground that would be available to their congregation and 
the public. The playground would be situated 40’ from the parking lot and a concrete 
walkway would provide access. The structural components of the playground would 
consist of a 65’x70’ area and require 12 inches of excavation in order to accommodate 
the required mulch base. A 4-foot fence would be installed around the perimeter along 
with landscape shrubbery and bushes, and benches/picnic tables would be placed at the 
entrance. Approval from the Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission was 
received on May 22, 2025. There was no public comment, and the public hearing closed 
at 7:09 p.m. 
 

7. Receive applications and schedule public hearing 
a. Application seeking a Site Plan Modification under Zoning Regulations 8.16.10 for 

outdoor dining for property located at 518 Salmon Brook Street, Las Potras 
Mexican Restaurant, I Zone: File Z-10-25. 
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The above application was scheduled for a public hearing on June 10, 2025, at 7pm. 
 

8. Consideration of applications, where the Commission has concluded the public hearing 
a. Application seeking a Site Plan Modification to add a playground for property 

located at 160 Granville Road, R2A Zone: File Z-6-25. 
 
ON A MOTION by P. Johnson seconded by E. Lukingbeal, the Commission voted (7-0-
0) to approve an application seeking a Site Plan Modification to add a playground for 
property located at 160 Granville Road, R2A Zone: File Z-6-25. 

 
9. Discuss Plan of Conservation and Development Committee Application 

A. Kenyon provided a draft application for consideration by the Commission. There was a 
general consensus to approve the form with the addition of an “Other Category” under 
Section Two. Staff also indicated that the POCD Committee will meet on the fourth Tuesday 
of each month in order to prevent scheduling conflicts with members from other Boards and 
Commissions.  

 
10. Staff Report and Correspondence 

A. Kenyon noted that the Building Official and Fire Marshal are in the process of completing 
a CO inspection for Building 5 at Station 280. There are still a few garages that need to be 
finalized, along with the swimming pool, pavilion, and a few outstanding site improvements. 
To date, there have been no issues regarding debris on and off site.  

 
11. Commissioner Reports and Correspondence 

E. Myers indicated that the parking lot at Julien’s Farm Store on Barn Doors Hills Road has 
become problematic. Due to heavy traffic and recent weather, the grassy lot now is now mud, 
consists of numerous ruts and the tracking pad is no longer functioning properly. It was 
requested that the owners come before the Commission to correct the issue. A. Kenyon 
indicated that she would have the Zoning Enforcement Officer inspect the site and provide an 
update at the next meeting.  

 
12. Adjourn 
 

ON A MOTION by E. Lukingbeal seconded by P. Johnson, the Commission voted (7-0-0) 
to adjourn the meeting at 7:24 p.m.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Renee Deltenre 
Land Use Coordinator 
 



TOWN OF GRANBY 
Public Hearing 

Planning & Zoning Commission (PZC) 

There will be a public hearing conducted by the PZC on Tuesday, June 10, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. in 
the Granby Town Hall Meeting Room, 15 North Granby Road to hear and consider the following 
items: 

• Application seeking a Site Plan and Special Permit under Zoning Regulations Sections 3.5.4.3,
8.6.14 and 8.21.4 for a commercial building in the Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone with an
illuminated freestanding directory sign and outdoor storage, for property located at 14 Mill
Pond Drive, C2 Zone: File Z-7-25.

• Application seeking a Site Plan Modification to allow access to abutting lot, for property
located at 18 Mill Pond Drive, C2 Zone: File Z-8-25.

• Application seeking a Special Permit modification for an existing farm store under Zoning
Regulations Section 8.15.17, to allow a tent for property located at 130 Lost Acres Road, R2A
Zone: File Z-9-25.

• Application seeking a Site Plan Modification under Zoning Regulations 8.16.10 for outdoor
dining for property located at 518 Salmon Brook Street, Las Potras Mexican Restaurant, I
Zone: File Z-10-25.

At the hearing interested persons may appear and be heard and written communications will be 
received. Copies of the proposals are on file in the Community Development Office. 



TOWN OF GRANBY 

 

MEMORANDUM   

 

TO: Biff Schechinger, Steven Briggs 

 

FROM:  Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 

 

DATE:  June 6, 2025 

 

RE:  Application seeking a Site Plan and Special Permit under Zoning Regulations Sections 

3.5.4.3, 8.6.14 and 8.21.4 for a commercial building in the Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone with 

an illuminated freestanding directory sign and outdoor storage, for property located at 14 Mill 

Pond Drive, C2 Zone: File Z-7-25. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Staff comments on the subject application were issued at the end of May and plan revisions were 

received on June 5th. As there was not enough time to review the revised plans and issue comments 

before the meeting packets were distributed, this memo is intended to provide a general 

background about the application. Staff will review the plans in more detail and will report any 

outstanding items to the Commission at the meeting. The meeting packet includes the revised site 

plan, narrative, and the response to staff comments. 

 

Application Overview 

 

The property, 14 Mill Pond Drive, is .74 acres in the C2 Business Zone and also within the Aquifer 

Protection Overlay Zone. It is currently vacant. The property owner submitted a site plan and 

special permit application to construct a commercial building that will be just under 5,000 square 

feet. There will be an access driveway located on the eastern side of the property, that will lead to 

a parking lot with spaces abutting the adjacent property line to the east. There will be additional 

parking spaces behind the building, along with a dumpster enclosure and storage bins for 

landscaping material.  

 

The building will be divided into three units. Each unit will have a pedestrian entrance door and a 

larger overhead garage door to provide access. These doors will be located on the east side of the 

building. The building will be connected to sewer and public water. 

 

The Commission should note the following about this application: 

1) Any use(s) in the building require special permit as the property is within the Aquifer 

Protection Overlay Zone (see Zoning Regulations Section 8.21). The applicant has been 

asked to provide information about the proposed use(s) and demonstrate compliance. 



2) There is a proposed illuminated directory sign that will be located in the front of the 

building, so it is visible from Mill Pond Drive. Sign illumination requires a special permit 

under Zoning Regulations Section 8.6.14. 

3) The location of the parking spaces to the east of the site requires an easement. Per Section 

7.3.1, parking spaces shall not be located within 15 feet of a side property line except where 

two commercial properties abut, parking areas may be paved to a common property line 

provide a legal easement or other document exists for the sharing of the parking areas. 

4) A sewer allocation request has been submitted. The Town Engineer will review this and 

issue a response regarding capacity. If the Commission approves the application, approval 

from the WPCA will then be needed. 

 

Property Location 

 

 

 

14 Mill Pond 



Robert C. Schechinger, Jr. ASLA              Landscape Architect 
772 Farmington Avenue                            Telephone: (860) 478 - 7839  

Farmington, CT 06032                Email: biff.design@sbcglobal.net 

                                                   Website: www.BiffLandDesign.com 
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PLANNING STAFF COMMENTS:  

1. While noted on one of the plan sheets, a separate letter addressed to the Granby Water  

Pollution Control Authority (WPCA) requesting a sewer allocation is required. Once  

received, the Town Engineer will review and determine available capacity. If the Planning  

and Zoning Commission approves the application, the sewer allocation request will then  

be forwarded to the WPCA for approval. THIS DOCUMENT IS INCLUDED WITH THIS REVIEW 

MEMO, AS REQUESTED. 

2. Are any wall signs proposed? If so, show on building elevations. If not ready at this time,  

compliance with the Zoning Regulations is required or approval from the Planning and  

Zoning Commission may be needed at a later date. NONE ARE PROPOSED. 

3. Any proposed work within the Town Right of Way will require an encroachment permit. NOTED 

ON SHEET L.1. 

4. The building is shown to be exactly at the 10-foot side yard setback. It will be  

recommended to the Commission that if they are inclined to approve the application, that  

a foundation as-built be required before construction continues to ensure compliance with  

the required side yard. THE BUILDING WAS MOVED 6” OFF THE EASTERN BUILDING LINE. 

5. The photometric plan shows recessed lights over the doors however, the building elevations  

do not show an overhang or canopy. Clarify. THERE IS A 24” WIDE ROOF EAVE ALL AROUND THE 

BUILDING PERIMETER TO HOUSE RECESSED FIXTURES. 

6. The site plan shows a pedestrian door on the southern elevation however, the building  

elevation does not show a door. Clarify. THAT DOOR WILL BE RELOCTED ON THE FINAL 

ARCHITECTURE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FINAL SUBMISSION. 

7. Verify exit/travel distances for the northern unit per the building code—pedestrian door  

may have to be shifted to the north or another exit added in the northwest corner of the  

building. THE LONGEST INTERIOR DIMENSION IN THAT UNIT IS 63.7’AND THE MAXIMUM 

DISTANCE BY CODE IS 100’. 

8. Zoning Regulations Section 4.2.5j states, “Site plans are encouraged to contain native  

species whenever possible. If a non-native species is proposed and there is a native species  

similar in appearance and function, preference shall be given to native species.” It appears  

the landscaping plan contains non-native species, including the Armstrong Freeman Maple,  

Pacific Brilliance Pin Oak, Flaming Silver Pieris, and Elite Start PJM Rhododendron. The  

applicant is to evaluate the planting plan and any proposed plants that are non-native, to  

consider an alternative native species. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SPECIFIED ARE NOW NATIVE, SEE 

PLANT SCHEDULE, SHEET L.5. 

9. The proposed uses for the three spaces within the building are unclear. The narrative states  

that one space will be occupied by Briggs Lawn and Garden Store, with 400 square feet of  

retail/office space and 1,112 square feet of retail storage area. The retail storage area “will  

include landscape materials displays and vehicle/equipment storage.” The narrative goes  

on to state that stored equipment may include a backhoe and small dump truck. It is unclear  

how the parking of such equipment is considered retail storage. The narrative notes that  

the proposed middle and rear units will be occupied by similar uses.   

When looking at the proposed floor plan and overall site layout, it looks like the three  
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spaces will each have a small office area and there will be an accessory garage/storage area  

accessed via an overhead door. This layout seems to indicate that the building may  

primarily be used as offices for contractors with an associated garage storage area. If this  

assumption is incorrect, the applicant is asked to clarify. If it is correct, it is recommended  

that the Commission consider requiring the tenants of the other two spaces to apply to the  

Commission before occupying the building, so the Commission can receive information  

specific about the operation(s) to ensure compliance with the Aquifer Protection Overlay  

Regulations Section 8.21. (The applicant can also consider a possible reduction in the number of required 

parking spaces if that is the intended use. Similar to 557 Salmon Brook Street, the following parking  

space requirements were used: 5 spaces / 1,000 square feet of office and 0.5 spaces / 1,000  

square feet of warehouse). THE PROJECT PROPOSES THREE OFFICE / RETAIL / WAREHOUSE 

STORAGE UNITS. YOUR ASSUMPTION ABOUT THE TENANT USES IS CORRECT. WE HAVE 

ADDED THE FOLLOWING NOTE ON SHEET L.2: “THE COMMISSION SHALL CONSIDER 

REQUIRING THE TENANTS OF THE MIDDLE AND REAR UNITS TO APPLY TO THE 

COMMISSION BEFORE OCCUPYING THE BUILDING, SO THE COMMISSION CAN RECEIVE 

INFORMATION SPECIFICALLY RELATED TO THESE BUSINESS' ABOUT THE SCOPE AND 

NATURE OF THEIR OPERATION TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE AQUIFER 

PROTECTION OVERLAY REGULATIONS”.  

10. Will ‘Briggs Lawn and Garden Store’ be relocating to 14 Mill Pond from 18 Mill Pond? If  

so, the space to be vacated on 18 Mill Pond Drive may require special permit approval  

prior to it being occupied by a new tenant. BRIGGS LAWN CARE WILL REMAINING AT #18 MILL 

POND WITH NO CHANGE. HIS FIRM WILL ALSO EXPAND TO ONE OF THE THREE UNITS AT 

#14 MILL POND. THIS UNIT WILL BE FULLY FINISHED. IT WILL HAVE AN OFFICE AND 

STORAGE / WAREHOUSE SPACE WITH THE OPTION TO SELL LANDSCAPING TOOLS AND 

HAVE A DISPLAY FOR HARD SCAPE PRODUCTS. THE OTHER TWO UNITS WILL BE ROUGHED 

IN AND WEATHER TIGHT FOR FUTURE SPOTS FOR TENANTS OF COMPATIBLE SERVICES. 

POTENTIAL TENANTS FOR THE TWO REMAINING UNITS SHALL SUBMIT REQUISITE 

INFORMATION TO THE COMISSION PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY, (SEE NOTE #9 ABOVE). 

11. The narrative notes that there will be “a few 5 gallon containers of vehicle and equipment  

oil and lubricant” stored in the space for “minor regular equipment and vehicle  

maintenance.” Additional information to show compliance with Zoning Regulations  

Section 8.21.5 is needed. Volumes of materials to be stored on site? How will waste be  

disposed? Where are private drinking wells located in relation to the site? Where will the  

materials be stored in the building? Refer to the following specific sections:  

8.21.5.1.2: The application shall include a complete list of the types, composition and  

volumes of all hazardous materials (including fuels) used, stored, processed, handled or  

disposed, other than those volumes and types associated with normal household use,  

together with a copy of the manufacturer's recommendations or requirements for the use,  

storage, processing, handling and disposal of the materials.  

8.21.5.13: The application shall include the estimated amounts, types and description of  

the wastes, which will be generated by the use or activity, and the proposed method of  

disposing of these wastes. Included within this report are any solid wastes, hazardous  

wastes, sewage and non-sewage wastewater discharges.  

8.21.5.1.4: The application maps shall show the location of private drinking water supply  

wells within 200 feet of any proposed construction, location of public water supply wells  

within 1,000 feet of any proposed construction and other water supplies which may be  

affected by the activity.  
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8.21.5.1.5 The application shall include a site plan and building plan showing: hazardous  

materials loading, storage, handling and process areas; floor drains; process vents; sewage  

disposal; and waste storage or disposal areas. THE AQUIFER ZONE PROJECT NOTES AND SAFETY 

PROTOCOL OUTLINE AND PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT NARRATIVE HAVE BEED REVISED 

TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE SECTION 8.25 ITEMS NOTED ABOVE. 

THERE ARE NO PRIVATE WELLS WITHIN 200’ AND NO PUBLIC WELLS WITHIN 1,000’ OF 

EITHER SITE. 

 

ENGINEERING STAFF COMMENTS:  

Note:  Erosion and sediment control plan required per section 8.7 of the Town of Granby Zoning  

regulations because the project will disturb more than ½ acre of the site.  

Cover Sheet:  

1. Show required and proposed parking for #18 and #14.  DONE. 

Property & Topography S.1: THESE ITEMS WERE ADDED TO THE SURVEY, EXCEPT THE 

EASEMENTS, AS NOTED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT NARRATIVE. 

2. Extend street line and rear property line to the west in indicate that they continue.  

3. Show the location of the sanitary sewer force mains and sewer lateral from as-built plans.  

4. Show a benchmark.  

5. Show easements as noted for L.1.  

Sheet L.1:  

6. Electrical service line to #18 is not as was proposed on the #18 site plan sheet L.4.  If #14 and  

#18 are to be keep as separate parcels, an easement will be required. UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE 

SHOWN ON FINAL SURVEY AND SHEETS L.1 AND L.4 

7. An easement is required for the proposed, and existing, electrical services shown connected  

to the existing electrical transformer located on #10 Mill Pond.  If there is an existing  

easement allowing the connection on #10, it needs to be shown on the survey. UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL 

BE SHOWN ON SURVEY AND SHEETS L.1 AND L.4 

8. The proposed water service should extend into the property at 90-degrees to the street line  

before there are any changes in direction. THERE IS AN EXISTING WATER LATERAL STUB ON-SITE 

PERPENDICULAR TO THE STREET’S WATER MAIN LINE.   A SA symbol was used for a portion of 

the water service. THIS MIS-APPLIED SYMBOL WAS REMOVED. 

9. Use a different line symbol for the sanitary sewer service.  The round symbol is usually used  

for structures. THE SANITAY SEWER PIPE SYMBOL WAS CHANGES TO A HEXIGON WITH THE 

LETTER “S” INSIDED. 

10. Show limit of “Shared Parking Easement,” along with the access required.  USE EASEMENTS WILL BE 

SHOWN ON SURVEY AND SHEETS L.1 AND L.4  

26 spaces are required for this site.  How will shared parking work?  Show required and proposed parking  

for #18 on the cover sheet for both properties.  DONE. 

11. Show easement on #18 for “Prop-Mounted LED Area Lighting,” shown along east property  

line.  Include electrical connection. UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE SHOWN ON SURVEY AND 

SHEETS L.1 AND L.4 

12. Prop. 6” Gravity SDR-35, not ASTM-35. PIPE WAS CORRECTLY NOTED ON SHEETS L.1 & L.4 

13. Show a map legend for all the site sheets. DONE. 

Sheet L.2:  No comments  

Sheet L.3:  
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14. Correct the proposed grading that shows surface water is directed to the dumpster pad.  PURSUANT TO 

OUR PHONE CONVERSATION WE ADDED A 6” X 6” CONCRETE CURB ALONG THE SIDES AND  

ACROSS THE REAR OF THE CONCRETE DUMPSTER PAD., AS NOTED ON SHEET L.1 & AS 

DETAILED SHEET L.8. 

15. Move CB#1 back into the site to the PC of the curb. DONE. CORRECTED DATA FOR TOP OF 

FRAME AND INVERTS, AS WELL AS ADJUSTED INFILTRATOR FEED PIPE AND UNIT 

LOCATION, SHEET L.3. 

16. Are all catch basins ‘CL’ type?  May want to use a ‘C’ type for CB#1. RELABLED CB #1 AS A TYPE 

“C” CATCH BASIN, AS NOTED ON SHEETS L.1 & L.3, AND AS DETAILED ON SHEET L.10. 

17. The ARC 36 Chambers have two possible inlets.  Suggest using upper invert and note bottom  

elevation of chamber on L.3. DONE. 

18. Show test hole locations on L.3. DONE. 

19. Show a proposed section from the edge of road through the sidewalk at the entrance.  Can  

show on details sheet. PURSUANT TO OUR PHONE CONVERSATION WE DETERMINED THAT 

THERE WAS NO SIDEWALK ACROSS THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY ENTRY SO NO SECTION WAS 

REQUIRED. 

20. The pipe from CB#1 to the Infiltrator Chamber should be a minimum of 6-inches in diameter  

because it carries surface water. RELABLED ON SHEET L.3. 

Sheet L.4:  

21. We strongly discourage the use of hay bales and silt fence as erosion and sediment control  

devices in areas where there may be a direct flow of water.  Use sediment logs (e.g. Curlex®  

Sediment Log®) instead of hay bales as they allow water to pass through and still trap the  

sediment. RELABLED WHERE APPROPRIATE ON SHEET L.4, AND AS DETAILED ON SHEET L.8. 

22. Use sediment logs or small stone check dams at flared end section outlets into the water  

quality basin. RELABLED WHERE APPROPRIATE. 

23. Re-route sanitary sewer so that it does not run through the Water Quality Basin. DONE. 

24. Sanitary sewer force main to be 1-1/4” diameter minimum.  Refer to Town of Granby  

Standards for Construction and Repair of Sewer lateral Connection – August 2024. RELABLED WHERE 

APPROPRIATE. 

25. Note that there are two sanitary sewer force mains in the shoulder of the road.  The second  

one was installed when Greenway Village was constructed. A CLARIFICATION NOTE WAS ADDED. 

26. Regarding the Water Quality Basin Preparation Notes, compacted fill is not to be placed in  

the infiltration portion of the basin.  Infiltration surfaces to make direct contact with the  

existing tan medium coarse sand strata. A CLARIFICATION NOTE WAS ADDED. 

27. Landscape Plan is sheet L.5 not L.6. REFERENCE NOTE CORRECTED. 

28. A project narrative is required for erosion and sediment control plans.  See chapter 3 of  

Connecticut Guidelines.  For this project include items i through vii. DONE. 

29. Separate the post construction maintenance of the site from the construction phase  

maintenance. DONE. 

30. Reference the current Connecticut Guidelines for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. DONE. 

Sheet L.5:  

31. As-built plan to show plants. #18 MILL POND AS BUILT TO SHOW ADDITIONAL PLANTINGS, 

WHICH WILL BE ADDED TO SHEET L.5.  

32. The sides of the Water Quality Basin above the rip rap to be stabilized with erosion control  

matting (ECM). RELABLED & GRAPHICALLY SHOWN ON SHEET L.5, AND AS DETAILED ON 

SHEET L.10. 
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33. Proposed planting, Tinkerbell Mountain Laurel, on east side of entrance drive may eventually  

grow high enough to block the line-of-sight looking east.  Consider using plant material that  

does not grow as high and/or set further back proposed planting from the street. SHRUBS AND TREE 

MOVED TO THE NORTH +/-5’ SO THEY ARE NOW OVER 22’ OFF ROAD EDGE. 

Sheets L.6 – L.9: No comments. 

Drawing Package Addition: A NEW DETAIL SHEET L.10 WAS ADDED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW 

DETAILS, AS NOTED ABOVE. 

34. Design professional(s) to provide an as-built letter stating that the site was constructed  

according to the approved plans. AN AS-BUILT LETTER FROM THE APPROPRIATE DESIGN TEAM 

MEMBER WILL BE GENERATED AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION, AS REQUESTED. 

Stormwater Management: 

35. The infiltration rate used for the design of the infiltration BMPs is far above an acceptable  

rate.  While the field measurements showed rates more than 500 inches per hour, an  

acceptable design rate would be 50 inches per hour.  This will account for long term clogging  

of the infiltration surface.  The Water Quality Basin is sufficiently large enough for this slower  

rate, the stormwater chamber system will need to be enlarged. DRAINAGE SUMMARY WAS REVISED 

AND SUBSEQUENTLY THE BASIN ENLARGED TO REFLECT NEW CALCULATED STORM FLOW 

VOLUMES. 

36. Provide the profile plots from the Hydraflow Storm Sewers computations to verify that pipe  

sections are not surcharged during the design flows. DRAINAGE SUMMARY WAS REVISED TO 

INCLUDE THESE PROFILE PLOTS. 



Robert C. Schechinger, Jr. ASLA__ 

772 Farmington Avenue         Landscape Architect 

Farmington, CT 06032         Master Planning 

Telephone: (860) 478 - 7839        Urban Design 

Email: biff.design@sbcglobal.net        Construction Administration 

 

           4 June 2025 

Ms. Abigail Kenyon  

Community Development Director 

Granby Town Hall 

15 North Granby Road 

Granby, CT 06035 

 

Re:  Proposed Revised Project Narrative: New Commercial Building and Related Site Improvements; 

14 Mill Pond Drive; Granby, CT 06035   

 

 The undeveloped 32,130 Sq. Ft. Project Lot lies within the C-2 Commercial Zone, north of 

Floydville Road and south of the Stop & Shop complex, on the north side of Mill Pond Drive. A 4,950 

Sq. Ft. Commercial Building is to be erected to house #2 - 1,512 Sq, Ft. and #1 – 1,926 Sq, Ft. General 

Retail Office / Stores and Warehouse Storage Units. Briggs Lawn and Garden Store will occupy the 

southern / front 1,512 Sq. Ft. Unit with 400 Sq. Ft. of Retail / Office space and 1,112 Sq. Ft. Warehouse 

Storage area in the rear, that will include Landscape Materials Displays and Vehicle / Equipment Storage. 

The proposed middle and rear Units will be occupied by similar uses. There are underground electric, 

sewer and water utility services within the abutting street Right of Way. The Building structure will have 

a prefabricated metal sheathing, similar in color, scale and materials to the commercial / retail facilities on 

this road, particularly the adjacent building on #18 Mill Pond Drive, (see attached Architecture Drawings). 

 The Lawn and Garden Store will focus on Tools and General Hardware. Herbicides, Pesticides, 

and other related Chemicals will not be stored or sold in any of the Units. A maximum of one #5 Gallon 

Container of Vehicle and Equipment Oil and one of Lubricant will be stored in that space to service minor 

equipment and vehicle maintenance; all substantive maintenance will be done off-site in a certified 

Vehicle Repair Facility. Stored Equipment anticipated includes a Backhoe and Small Dump Truck for 

bulk movement of Topsoil and Bark Mulch, and sundry small Lawn Maintenance Equipment for site use. 

These bulk landscape materials will be stored in the outdoor, three-sided, roofed Materials Storage Bin. 

 In addition, there will be #26 requisite parking spaces, spread out over the site. Portions of the 

proposed Parking Lot are located just off the eastern property line. A proposed 24’ Access Driveway, 

located in the northeast corner of the Lot, will connect with the #18 Mill Pond Road Parking Lot. This 

will enable our application for Shared Access & Parking pursuant to Zoning Section 7, Article 3, Item 1., 

(both Parcels are under the same ownership). A Use / Access Easement will be provided prior to our first 

Hearing that codifies the shared driveway and parking areas, (see attached Easement Sketch).  

All landscape requirements have been met, or exceeded, by the proposed development plan and 

significant screening plantings. Lighting for the project will be provided by LED, full cutoff fixtures 

 The property is outside any Wetlands / Watercourses Upland Review Area, but will require Site 

Plan Approval, as well as a Special Permit, since the Parcel is within the Aquifer Protection Overlay 

Zone. There are no interior drains proposed for the Retail Service area and an Aquifer Zone Project Notes 

And Safety Protocol Outline has been included to provide a guide for Aquifer protection tailored to the 

Facility’s size and expected level of Vehicle and Equipment maintenance activities. In addition, there are 

no Private Wells within 200’ and Public Wells within 1,000’ of either parcel. 

Respectfully, 

 

Biff Schechinger 

(Robert C. Schechinger Jr., ASLA) 
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Notes:

1. Parcel is located in Zone C2 - Commercial

2. Existing sanitary force main and water main locations are

approximate only and were not field located by this office.

Map References:

1. "Subdivision Prepared For Michael B. and Eileen K. Guarco,

Salmon Brook Street, Granby, Connecticut, Scale: 1 In. = 40 Ft.,

Date: 3/23/98", Alford Associates, Inc.

NOT VALID WITHOUT RAISED SEAL

THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH SECTIONS 20-300b-1 THRU 20 OF THE REGULATIONS OF

CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES - "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR

SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT" AS

ENDORSED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND

SURVEYORS, INC.

THIS IS A PROPERTY SURVEY BASED UPON A DEPENDENT

RESURVEY.

CLASS OF ACCURACY:                 CLASS A-2 / T-2.

Graphic Scale:
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Map Showing Land of

18 Mill Pond Drive

18 Mill Pond Drive

Granby Connecticut

Scale: 1"=20' January 21, 2025

Prepared By

 Neriani Land Surveying, LLC

  56 Hillcrest Drive  - Barkhamsted, Connecticut 06063

 (860) 677-7732

These drawings are the property of the Surveyor and have been

prepared specifically for the Owner of the Project at this site. They

are not to be used for any other purpose, location, or person

without the written consent of the Surveyor.

No declaration is expressed or implied unless these plans bear the

live signature and embossed seal of the Surveyor whose name

appears hereon.
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 FOR: CONTACT: CONSTRUCTION: Post Frame
Steve Briggs Matt Shawaryn DIMENSIONS: 55' X 90' X 18'
161 Notch Rd Lancaster Pole Buildings
Granby, CT 06035 138 Ranck Church Rd.
860-817-4368 New Holland, PA. 17557

717-572-2266

SPECIFICATIONS FOR 55' X 90' X 18' POST FRAME PACKAGE:

● MATERIAL PACKAGE

● Pre-Engineered Wood Trusses (4/12 Pitch, 4' O/C)

● 4.5 x 5.25 Glulam 3 Ply Eave Posts (8' O/C) w/ Perma Column Bases

● 4.5 x 5.25 Glulam 3 Ply Gable Posts (8' O/C) w/ Perma Column Bases

● 2 x 8 Treated Skirt Boards (1 Row)

● 2 x 4 Wall Girts (24" O/C) and Roof Purlins (24" O/C)

● 2 x 12 MSR Double Top Girt Truss Carriers

● Ash Gray 28 Gauge Steel Siding

● Evergreen 28 Gauge Steel Roof

● 10" x 18" Concrete Footers w/ 8" Concrete Collars - 8" x 18" on Gables

● DOORS & WINDOWS

● Three 16 X 14 Insulated Overhead Doors w/ Hi-Lift Tracks

● Three 3' Steel Entry Doors w/ Steel Jambs, Panic Bars, Closers

● Six 3' x 3' Fixed Windows w/ Grids

● Three 3' x 5' TWIN UNIT Double Hung Windows w/ Grids

● 24" OVERHANG ON ALL SIDES W/ VENTED SOFFIT

● 2 ROWS OF SNOW GUARDS ON BOTH EAVES @ 18" O/C

● R-38 BLOWN INSULATION IN CEILING W/ LINER PANEL STEEL

● FASTENERS

● DETAILED BUILDING PLANS

 DATE: 5/9/2025  NUMBER: 4953

Lancaster Pole Buildings

User
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Archietectural Drawings : 
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Sheet 1: Cover Sheet & General Specifications 




POLE LAYOUT

Agricultural Use, 4950 sq. ft.
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Steve Briggs
Estimate Number: 4953
5/9/2025
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Sheet 2: Pole Layout /Floor Plan



EAVE SIDE 1 ELEVATION

90'

18'

9' 10"

Steve Briggs
Estimate Number: 4953
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Sheet 3: West Building Elevations



EAVE SIDE 2 ELEVATION
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Steve Briggs
Estimate Number: 4953
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Sheet 4: East Building Elevations
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Sheet 5: South Building Elevation
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Sheet 6: North Building Elevation



18'

10"

18"

Grade

42" - 48"

Cross Section Detail

30-5-5 Truss Loading

Truss Information:

48" o/c Spacing, Standard Heel

Trusses are Setting on 
2 x 12 MSR Truss Carriers
w/ H2.5AZ Hurricane Ties 

* Double 16" Microllam LVL's Over
16' Wide Openings on Eave 2

Siding Begins at  2 3/8"  
Below the Top of the Skirt Board

Skirt Board - 2 x 8 
Treated  1 row

2 x 4 Truss Seat Bracing Ran Through the 
Bottom Chord 10' o/c
(See Truss Print for Actual Spacing)

18" Diameter Post Hole
10" Thick Concrete

Top Chord

Bottom Chord

S 2

4.5 x 5.25 Glulam 3-Ply Posts 

Concrete Floor (By Others)

Purlins- 2 x 4 Construction Grade - 24" o/c
Attached w/ (4) 12d Gun Nails

2 x 4 Construction Grade Wall Girts 
(Nailers)- 24" o/c
Attached w/ (6) 12d Gun Nails

Nail Schedule:
C)Truss Support   2 x 12

Use 6- 5/16" x 4" Structural Screws spaced
every 2" o.c. - and (12) 12d Gun Nails 
(Splice or No Splice) 

*) 16" LVL's Use 18 - 5/16" x 4" Structural
Screws every spaced 2" o.c. (Splice or No Splice)

2 - Ply Headers
2 x 12 MSR (*)

Intermediate Truss Block:
A) 2 x 6 SPF/SYP 15" Minimum Length

Use 5- 3" x .131 Nails or
spaced every 2" o/c

B) Use 5- 3" x .131 Nails

B

A
C

TR
U

SS

TR
U

SS

PO
ST

Perma Column Bas

8"

8" Thick Concrete Collars
3000 psi 

Perma Column Bracket

White Liner
Panel Ceiling 

Steve Briggs
Estimate Number: 4953
5/9/2025
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**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

Trusses require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing.   Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Building
Component Safety Information, by TPI and SBCA) for safety practices prior to performing these functions.   Installers shall provide temporary
bracing per BCSI. Unless noted otherwise, top chord shall have properly attached structural sheathing and bottom chord shall have a properly
attached rigid ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have continuous lateral restraint (CLR), installed with
diagonal bracing installed on the CLR per BCSI sections B3, B7, or B10, as applicable.  Apply plates to each face of truss and position as
shown above and on the Joint Details,  unless noted otherwise.   Refer to drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. Refer to job's General
Notes page for additional information.
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing, any failure to build the
truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI  1,  or for handling,  shipping,  installation and bracing of trusses.   A seal on this drawing or cover page
listing this drawing, indicates acceptance of professional engineering responsibility solely for the design shown. The suitability and use of this
drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Designer per ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.
For more information see these web sites: Alpine: alpineitw.com; TPI: tpinst.org; SBCA: sbcacomponents.com; ICC: iccsafe.org; AWC: awc.org

155 Harlem Ave
North Building, 4th Floor
Glenview, IL 60025

Lumber

Top chord: 2x8 SP 2400f-2.0E; T2,
T3 2x8 SP SS Dense;
Bot chord: 2x6 SP SS Dense;
Webs: 2x4 SPF #1/#2; W1,W8 2x4 SPF Stud; W4,
W5 2x4 SPF 2100f-1.8E;

Bracing

(a) Continuous lateral restraint, equally spaced on
member.

Purlins

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins
to laterally brace chords as follows:

Chord      Spacing(in oc)      Start(ft)      End(ft)
TC                24               -1.88          27.50
TC                24               27.50          56.88
BC                71                 0.15          54.85

Apply purlins to any chords above or below fillers
at 24" OC unless shown otherwise above.

Loading

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent
live load.

Truss designed for unbalanced snow loads.

Wind

Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C
member design.

Wind loading based on both gable and hip roof types.

Additional Notes

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the
installation contractor. Special care must be taken
during handling, shipping and installation of trusses.
See "WARNING" note below.

Bottom chord bracing may be spaced on 120"
centers when truss is used in post-frame
construction.

Maximum Reactions (lbs)
Gravity Non-Gravity

Loc R+ / R- / Rh / Rw / U / RL

S 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /310
J 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /-
Wind reactions based on MWFRS
S Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
J Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
Bearings S & J are a rigid surface.
Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - C 3484- 11103
C - D 3399- 10528
D - E 3422- 10382
E - F 2861 - 8141

Chords Tens. Comp.

F - G 2861 - 8141
G - H 3421 - 10382
H - I 3399 - 10528
I - J 3484 - 11103

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - R 10334 - 3152
R - Q 8570 - 2607
Q - P 8570 - 2607
P - O 6551 - 1852

Chords Tens. Comp.

O - N 6551 - 1852
N - M 8570 - 2535
M - L 8570 - 2535
L - J 10334 - 3102

Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Webs Tens.Comp.

C - R 574 - 1089
R - E 1690 - 529
E - P 843 - 2368
P - F 2519 - 680

Webs Tens. Comp.

F - N 2519 - 680
N - G 843 - 2368
G - L 1690 - 529
L - I 573 - 1089

Loading Criteria (psf)

TCLL: 30.00

TCDL: 5.00

BCLL: 0.00

BCDL: 5.00

Des Ld: 40.00

NCBCLL: 10.00

Soffit: 2.00

Load Duration: 1.15

Spacing: 48.0 "

Wind Criteria
Wind Std: ASCE 7-16
Speed: 115 mph
Enclosure: Closed
Risk Category: II
EXP: C Kzt: NA
Mean Height: 15.00 ft
TCDL: 3.0 psf
BCDL: 3.0 psf
MWFRS Parallel Dist: h/2 to h
C&C Dist a: 5.50 ft
Loc. from endwall: Any

GCpi: 0.18
Wind Duration: 1.60

Snow Criteria (Pg,Pf in PSF)

Pg: 35.0 Ct: 1.2 CAT: II

Pf: 29.4 Ce: 1.0

Lu:  - Cs: 1.00

Snow Duration: 1.15

Building Code:

IBC 2021

TPI Std: 2014

Rep Fac: No

FT/RT/PT:2(0)/2(0)/2(0)

Plate Type(s):

HS, WAVE

Defl/CSI Criteria

PP Deflection in   loc L/defl  L/#

VERT(LL): 0.785 P    836   240

VERT(CL): 1.053 N    623   240

HORZ(LL): 0.275 J      -         -

HORZ(TL): 0.368 J      -         -

Creep Factor: 2.0

Max TC CSI: 0.714

Max BC CSI: 0.959

Max Web CSI: 0.838

VIEW Ver: 24.02.00D.0114.11

Job Number: 35649

/35649 /Lanc Pole/Briggs Lawn Car

Truss Label: 35A/Com/55/412

Ply:   1

Qty: 22

SEQN: 267276 COMN

FROM:

Cust: R 6697 JRef:1Y9M66970007 T264

DrwNo: 121.25.1347.51877

/ FK 05/01/2025
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**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

Trusses require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing.   Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Building
Component Safety Information, by TPI and SBCA) for safety practices prior to performing these functions.   Installers shall provide temporary
bracing per BCSI. Unless noted otherwise, top chord shall have properly attached structural sheathing and bottom chord shall have a properly
attached rigid ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have continuous lateral restraint (CLR), installed with
diagonal bracing installed on the CLR per BCSI sections B3, B7, or B10, as applicable.  Apply plates to each face of truss and position as
shown above and on the Joint Details,  unless noted otherwise.   Refer to drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. Refer to job's General
Notes page for additional information.
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing, any failure to build the
truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI  1,  or for handling,  shipping,  installation and bracing of trusses.   A seal on this drawing or cover page
listing this drawing, indicates acceptance of professional engineering responsibility solely for the design shown. The suitability and use of this
drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Designer per ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.
For more information see these web sites: Alpine: alpineitw.com; TPI: tpinst.org; SBCA: sbcacomponents.com; ICC: iccsafe.org; AWC: awc.org

155 Harlem Ave
North Building, 4th Floor
Glenview, IL 60025

Lumber

Top chord: 2x8 SP 2400f-2.0E; T2,
T3 2x8 SP SS Dense;
Bot chord: 2x6 SP SS Dense;
Webs: 2x4 SPF #1/#2; W1,W8 2x4 SPF Stud; W4,
W5 2x4 SPF 2100f-1.8E;

Bracing

(a) Continuous lateral restraint, equally spaced on
member.

Purlins

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins
to laterally brace chords as follows:

Chord      Spacing(in oc)      Start(ft)      End(ft)
TC                24               -1.88          27.50
TC                24               27.50          56.88
BC                71                 0.15          54.85

Apply purlins to any chords above or below fillers
at 24" OC unless shown otherwise above.

Loading

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent
live load.

Truss designed for unbalanced snow loads.

Wind

Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C
member design.

Wind loading based on both gable and hip roof types.

Additional Notes

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the
installation contractor. Special care must be taken
during handling, shipping and installation of trusses.
See "WARNING" note below.

Bottom chord bracing may be spaced on 120"
centers when truss is used in post-frame
construction.

Maximum Reactions (lbs)
Gravity Non-Gravity

Loc R+ / R- / Rh / Rw / U / RL

S 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /310
J 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /-
Wind reactions based on MWFRS
S Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
J Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
Bearings S & J are a rigid surface.
Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - C 3484- 11103
C - D 3399- 10528
D - E 3422- 10382
E - F 2861 - 8141

Chords Tens. Comp.

F - G 2861 - 8141
G - H 3421 - 10382
H - I 3399 - 10528
I - J 3484 - 11103

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - R 10334 - 3152
R - Q 8570 - 2607
Q - P 8570 - 2607
P - O 6551 - 1852

Chords Tens. Comp.

O - N 6551 - 1852
N - M 8570 - 2535
M - L 8570 - 2535
L - J 10334 - 3102

Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Webs Tens.Comp.

C - R 574 - 1089
R - E 1690 - 529
E - P 843 - 2368
P - F 2519 - 680

Webs Tens. Comp.

F - N 2519 - 680
N - G 843 - 2368
G - L 1690 - 529
L - I 573 - 1089

Loading Criteria (psf)

TCLL: 30.00

TCDL: 5.00

BCLL: 0.00

BCDL: 5.00

Des Ld: 40.00

NCBCLL: 10.00

Soffit: 2.00

Load Duration: 1.15

Spacing: 48.0 "

Wind Criteria
Wind Std: ASCE 7-16
Speed: 115 mph
Enclosure: Closed
Risk Category: II
EXP: C Kzt: NA
Mean Height: 15.00 ft
TCDL: 3.0 psf
BCDL: 3.0 psf
MWFRS Parallel Dist: h/2 to h
C&C Dist a: 5.50 ft
Loc. from endwall: Any

GCpi: 0.18
Wind Duration: 1.60

Snow Criteria (Pg,Pf in PSF)

Pg: 35.0 Ct: 1.2 CAT: II

Pf: 29.4 Ce: 1.0

Lu:  - Cs: 1.00

Snow Duration: 1.15

Building Code:

IBC 2021

TPI Std: 2014

Rep Fac: No

FT/RT/PT:2(0)/2(0)/2(0)

Plate Type(s):

HS, WAVE

Defl/CSI Criteria

PP Deflection in   loc L/defl  L/#

VERT(LL): 0.785 P    836   240

VERT(CL): 1.053 N    623   240

HORZ(LL): 0.275 J      -         -

HORZ(TL): 0.368 J      -         -

Creep Factor: 2.0

Max TC CSI: 0.714

Max BC CSI: 0.959

Max Web CSI: 0.838
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**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

Trusses require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing.   Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Building
Component Safety Information, by TPI and SBCA) for safety practices prior to performing these functions.   Installers shall provide temporary
bracing per BCSI. Unless noted otherwise, top chord shall have properly attached structural sheathing and bottom chord shall have a properly
attached rigid ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have continuous lateral restraint (CLR), installed with
diagonal bracing installed on the CLR per BCSI sections B3, B7, or B10, as applicable.  Apply plates to each face of truss and position as
shown above and on the Joint Details,  unless noted otherwise.   Refer to drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. Refer to job's General
Notes page for additional information.
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing, any failure to build the
truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI  1,  or for handling,  shipping,  installation and bracing of trusses.   A seal on this drawing or cover page
listing this drawing, indicates acceptance of professional engineering responsibility solely for the design shown. The suitability and use of this
drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Designer per ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.
For more information see these web sites: Alpine: alpineitw.com; TPI: tpinst.org; SBCA: sbcacomponents.com; ICC: iccsafe.org; AWC: awc.org

155 Harlem Ave
North Building, 4th Floor
Glenview, IL 60025

Lumber

Top chord: 2x8 SP 2400f-2.0E; T2,
T3 2x8 SP SS Dense;
Bot chord: 2x6 SP SS Dense;
Webs: 2x4 SPF #1/#2; W1,W8 2x4 SPF Stud; W4,
W5 2x4 SPF 2100f-1.8E;

Bracing

(a) Continuous lateral restraint, equally spaced on
member.

Plating Notes

All plates are H0612(A2) except as noted.

(**) 2 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to
scaled plate plot details for special positioning
requirements.

Purlins

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins
to laterally brace chords as follows:

Chord      Spacing(in oc)      Start(ft)      End(ft)
TC                24               -1.88          27.50
TC                24               27.50          56.88
BC                71                 0.15          54.85

Apply purlins to any chords above or below fillers
at 24" OC unless shown otherwise above.

Loading

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent
live load.

Truss designed for unbalanced snow loads.

Wind

Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C
member design.

Wind loading based on both gable and hip roof types.

Gable Studs

Dashed pieces are not analyzed and are optional; and
may be attached at each end to adjacent pieces and
members with connector plates, staples, nails, or other
fasteners.

Bottom chord bracing may be spaced on 120"
centers when truss is used in post-frame
construction.

Maximum Reactions (lbs)
Gravity Non-Gravity

Loc R+ / R- / Rh / Rw / U / RL

S 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /310
J 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /-
Wind reactions based on MWFRS
S Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
J Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
Bearings S & J are a rigid surface.
Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - C 3484- 11103
C - D 3399- 10528
D - E 3422- 10382
E - F 2861 - 8141

Chords Tens. Comp.

F - G 2861 - 8141
G - H 3421 - 10382
H - I 3399 - 10528
I - J 3484 - 11103

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - R 10334 - 3152
R - Q 8570 - 2607
Q - P 8570 - 2607
P - O 6551 - 1852

Chords Tens. Comp.

O - N 6551 - 1852
N - M 8570 - 2535
M - L 8570 - 2535
L - J 10334 - 3102

Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Webs Tens.Comp.

C - R 574 - 1089
R - E 1690 - 529
E - P 843 - 2368
P - F 2519 - 680

Webs Tens. Comp.

F - N 2519 - 680
N - G 843 - 2368
G - L 1690 - 529
L - I 573 - 1089

Loading Criteria (psf)

TCLL: 30.00

TCDL: 5.00

BCLL: 0.00

BCDL: 5.00

Des Ld: 40.00

NCBCLL: 10.00

Soffit: 2.00

Load Duration: 1.15

Spacing: 48.0 "

Wind Criteria
Wind Std: ASCE 7-16
Speed: 115 mph
Enclosure: Closed
Risk Category: II
EXP: C Kzt: NA
Mean Height: 15.00 ft
TCDL: 3.0 psf
BCDL: 3.0 psf
MWFRS Parallel Dist: h/2 to h
C&C Dist a: 5.50 ft
Loc. from endwall: Any

GCpi: 0.18
Wind Duration: 1.60

Snow Criteria (Pg,Pf in PSF)

Pg: 35.0 Ct: 1.2 CAT: II

Pf: 29.4 Ce: 1.0

Lu:  - Cs: 1.00

Snow Duration: 1.15

Building Code:

IBC 2021

TPI Std: 2014

Rep Fac: No

FT/RT/PT:2(0)/2(0)/2(0)

Plate Type(s):

HS, WAVE

Defl/CSI Criteria

PP Deflection in   loc L/defl  L/#

VERT(LL): 0.892 N    735   240

VERT(CL): 1.053 N    623   240

HORZ(LL): 0.312 J      -         -

HORZ(TL): 0.368 J      -         -

Creep Factor: 2.0

Max TC CSI: 0.714

Max BC CSI: 0.959

Max Web CSI: 0.838

VIEW Ver: 24.02.00D.0114.11
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**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

Trusses require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing.   Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Building
Component Safety Information, by TPI and SBCA) for safety practices prior to performing these functions.   Installers shall provide temporary
bracing per BCSI. Unless noted otherwise, top chord shall have properly attached structural sheathing and bottom chord shall have a properly
attached rigid ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have continuous lateral restraint (CLR), installed with
diagonal bracing installed on the CLR per BCSI sections B3, B7, or B10, as applicable.  Apply plates to each face of truss and position as
shown above and on the Joint Details,  unless noted otherwise.   Refer to drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. Refer to job's General
Notes page for additional information.
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing, any failure to build the
truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI  1,  or for handling,  shipping,  installation and bracing of trusses.   A seal on this drawing or cover page
listing this drawing, indicates acceptance of professional engineering responsibility solely for the design shown. The suitability and use of this
drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Designer per ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.
For more information see these web sites: Alpine: alpineitw.com; TPI: tpinst.org; SBCA: sbcacomponents.com; ICC: iccsafe.org; AWC: awc.org

155 Harlem Ave
North Building, 4th Floor
Glenview, IL 60025

Lumber

Top chord: 2x8 SP 2400f-2.0E; T2,
T3 2x8 SP SS Dense;
Bot chord: 2x6 SP SS Dense;
Webs: 2x4 SPF #1/#2; W1,W8 2x4 SPF Stud; W4,
W5 2x4 SPF 2100f-1.8E;

Bracing

(a) Continuous lateral restraint, equally spaced on
member.

Plating Notes

All plates are H0612(A2) except as noted.

(**) 2 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to
scaled plate plot details for special positioning
requirements.

Purlins

In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins
to laterally brace chords as follows:

Chord      Spacing(in oc)      Start(ft)      End(ft)
TC                24               -1.88          27.50
TC                24               27.50          56.88
BC                71                 0.15          54.85

Apply purlins to any chords above or below fillers
at 24" OC unless shown otherwise above.

Loading

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent
live load.

Truss designed for unbalanced snow loads.

Wind

Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C
member design.

Wind loading based on both gable and hip roof types.

Gable Studs

Dashed pieces are not analyzed and are optional; and
may be attached at each end to adjacent pieces and
members with connector plates, staples, nails, or other
fasteners.

Bottom chord bracing may be spaced on 120"
centers when truss is used in post-frame
construction.

Maximum Reactions (lbs)
Gravity Non-Gravity

Loc R+ / R- / Rh / Rw / U / RL

S 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /310
J 4710 /- /- /1297 /901 /-
Wind reactions based on MWFRS
S Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
J Brg Wid = 8.2 Min Req = 4.8 (Truss)
Bearings S & J are a rigid surface.
Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - C 3484- 11103
C - D 3399- 10528
D - E 3422- 10382
E - F 2861 - 8141

Chords Tens. Comp.

F - G 2861 - 8141
G - H 3421 - 10382
H - I 3399 - 10528
I - J 3484 - 11103

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Chords Tens.Comp.

B - R 10334 - 3152
R - Q 8570 - 2607
Q - P 8570 - 2607
P - O 6551 - 1852

Chords Tens. Comp.

O - N 6551 - 1852
N - M 8570 - 2535
M - L 8570 - 2535
L - J 10334 - 3102

Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (lbs)
Webs Tens.Comp.

C - R 574 - 1089
R - E 1690 - 529
E - P 843 - 2368
P - F 2519 - 680

Webs Tens. Comp.

F - N 2519 - 680
N - G 843 - 2368
G - L 1690 - 529
L - I 573 - 1089

Loading Criteria (psf)

TCLL: 30.00

TCDL: 5.00

BCLL: 0.00

BCDL: 5.00

Des Ld: 40.00

NCBCLL: 10.00

Soffit: 2.00

Load Duration: 1.15

Spacing: 48.0 "

Wind Criteria
Wind Std: ASCE 7-16
Speed: 115 mph
Enclosure: Closed
Risk Category: II
EXP: C Kzt: NA
Mean Height: 15.00 ft
TCDL: 3.0 psf
BCDL: 3.0 psf
MWFRS Parallel Dist: h/2 to h
C&C Dist a: 5.50 ft
Loc. from endwall: Any

GCpi: 0.18
Wind Duration: 1.60

Snow Criteria (Pg,Pf in PSF)

Pg: 35.0 Ct: 1.2 CAT: II

Pf: 29.4 Ce: 1.0

Lu:  - Cs: 1.00

Snow Duration: 1.15

Building Code:

IBC 2021

TPI Std: 2014

Rep Fac: No

FT/RT/PT:2(0)/2(0)/2(0)

Plate Type(s):

HS, WAVE

Defl/CSI Criteria

PP Deflection in   loc L/defl  L/#

VERT(LL): 0.892 N    735   240

VERT(CL): 1.053 N    623   240

HORZ(LL): 0.312 J      -         -

HORZ(TL): 0.368 J      -         -

Creep Factor: 2.0

Max TC CSI: 0.714

Max BC CSI: 0.959

Max Web CSI: 0.838
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Sheet 9: Gable End Truss Structural Detail
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June 4, 2025 
 
Kevin Clark, PEL 
Town Engineer 
Town of Granby 
15 North Granby Road 
Granby, CT 06035 
 
Re: 14 Mill Pond Road     
 Granby, CT 
 
Dear Kevin: 
 

We are proposing a new building at 14 Mill Pond Road. The facility will have 1250 Sq. 
Ft. of Retail and 3,750 Sq. Ft. of Retail storage. I have attached a copy of the parking analysis 
showing proposed uses.  

Based on the design flow of 0.1 Gallons per Day per Sq. Ft. for Retail Building from 
Table 4 of the Public health Code, there would be an estimated flow of 495 GPD ( 4,950 Sq. Ft. 
at 0.1 GPD per Sq. Ft.)  

I am requesting a letter acknowledging that the town sewer system can handle the 
additional 495 GPD flow. 

Thank you.  

             

            Wilson M Alford, Jr. PE & LS       



TOWN OF GRANBY 

 

MEMORANDUM   

 

TO: Biff Schechinger, Steven Briggs 

 

FROM:  Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 

 

DATE:  June 6, 2025 

 

RE:  Application seeking a Site Plan Modification to allow access to abutting lot, for property 

located at 18 Mill Pond Drive, C2 Zone: File Z-8-25. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The property, 18 Mill Pond Drive, is .81 acres in the C2 Business Zone and also within the Aquifer 

Protection Overlay Zone. The Commission approved the construction of a commercial building 

on the property, which has been completed and is now occupied. The property owner of 18 Mill 

Pond Drive also owns 14 Mill Pond Drive, which is the subject of another application. He would 

like to connect the two properties via a driveway that would be located to the north end of the 

properties. This driveway would provide internal cross access between the two properties. 

 

Similar to the application for 14 Mill Pond, staff comments were issued at the end of May and plan 

revisions were received on June 5th. As there was not enough time to review the revised plans and 

issue comments before the meeting packets were distributed, staff will review the plans in more 

detail and will report any outstanding items to the Commission at the meeting. The meeting packet 

includes the revised site plan, narrative, and the response to staff comments. 

 

While 14 and 18 Mill Pond are separate applications, due to the coordinated 

development/improvements shown on the two properties, the Commission may want to hear the 

applications at the same time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Property Location 

 

 

 

 

18 Mill Pond 







IR

Found

IR

Found

IP

Found

IP

Found

CB

TF=206.27

No

Parking

Sign

CB

TF=204.83

Stop

Sign

CB

TF=204.82

WG

WG

WG

CB

TF=206.23

WG

WG

Storm MH

TF=206.15

CATV

CB

TF=200.92

Dog

Bag

Dispenser

CB

TF=209.26

CB

TF=209.35

CB

TF=209.24

CB

TF=209.23

CB

TF=204.99

Storm MH

TF=205.41

Mailbox

Mailbox

No

Parking

Sign

Light

No

Parking

Sign

WG

WG

Inv=204.24

CB

TF=206.93

Benchmark

Base of Light

Elev. 210.35

S

1

4

°

0

3

'
2

5

"

E

2

5

5

.
6

3

'

S

7

9

°
5

9

'3

0

"
W

1

4

6

.
7

7

'

N

1

0

°
0

0

'
3

0

"
W

2

5

5

.
0

0

'

N

7

9

°
5

9

'3

0

"
E

1

2

8

.
7

2

'

Soil Pile

Encroachment

Underground

Electric

Vault

R

e

t
a

i
n

i
n

g

 
W

a

l
l

12" CPP

Riprap

N\F

Granby Developers, LLC

Zone C2

N\F

M-L Enterprises, LLC

Zone C2

N\F

E Living, LLC

Zone PDM

M

I
L

L

 
 
P

O

N

D

 
 
D

R

I
V

E

5

0

' 
F

r
o

n

t
 
Y

a

r
d

1

0

'
 
S

i
d

e

 
Y

a

r
d

2

0

' 
R

e

a

r
 
Y

a

r
d

1

0

'
 
S

i
d

e

 
Y

a

r
d

Parcel 100805

35,125 Sq. Ft.

or 0.806 Acres

B

i
t
u

m

i
n

o

u

s

 
C

u

r
b

Tactile

Strip

C

o

n

c

r
e

t
e

 
S

i
d

e

w

a

l
k

15" S Inv=201.87

18" W Inv=201.13

15" N Inv=200.83

24" E Inv=200.63

12" SW Inv=199.00

24" W Inv=198.05

15" NW Inv=197.65

18" E Inv=195.35

24" S Inv=194.60

12" NW Inv=201.78

15" SE Inv=197.92

18" S Inv=197.71

18" W Inv=197.21 (Top Hood)

18" N Inv=195.91

15" W Inv=199.32

18" SE Inv=198.32

12" N Inv=201.33

15" E Inv=201.13

12" N Inv=202.93

15" E Inv=201.83

12" E Inv=205.46

8" E Inv=205.63

12" W Inv=205.53

12" N Inv=204.93

12" S Inv=204.43

1

2

"

 
C

P

P

1

2

"
 
C

P

P

1

2

"

 
C

P

P

8

"
 
P

V

C

1

2

"

 
C

P

P

1

5

"
 
R

C

P

1

2

"

 

C

P

P

1
5
"
 
C

P

P

1

8

"

 

C

P

P

1

8

"
 
C

P

P

1

8

"
 
C

P

P

1

8

"
 
C

P

P

1

8

"
 
C

P

P

1

5

"
 
C

P

P

1

5

"

 

C

P

P

2
4
"
 C

P
P

2

4

"

 
C

P

P

1

2

"

 

P

V

C

12" E Inv=205.75

CMP

HH

WG

San MH

TF=209.01

3" Maple

Stop

Sign

Light

Light

Water

Meter

3" Maple

2" Oak

3" Maple

3" Maple

HH

CB

TF=208.18

HC

Sign

HC

Sign

2" Cherry

2" Cherry

Light

RL

RL

12" SE Inv=205.89

4" SE Inv=207.77

Inv=206.91

CB

TF=209.00

4" S Inv=206.95

CB

TF=208.96

Light

2" Oak

RL

RL

Inv=205.90

8" SW Inv=206.49

6" E Inv=206.63

6" W Inv=206.68

A

r
b

o

r
v

i
t
a

e

 
H

e

d

g

e

A

r
b

o

r
v

i
t
a

e

 
H

e

d

g

e

A

r
b

o

r
v

i
t
a

e

 
H

e

d

g

e

M

a
il
b
o
x
e
s

S
ig

n

Riprap

Riprap

B

u

i
l
d

i
n

g

F

F

=

2

0

9

.
8

1

G

F

=

2

0

9

.
7

9

Riprap

A

/
C

6

0

.
1

'

8

0

.
2

'

6

0

.
1

'

8

0

.
1

'

F

e

n

c

e

C

o

n

c
r
e

t
e

 
S

i
d

e

w

a

l
k

O

v
e

r
h

a

n

g

Riprap

±

1

6

.
8

'

F

e

n

c

e

Concrete

C

o

n

c

r
e

t
e

C

o

n

c
r
e

t
e

C

o

n

c
r
e

t
e

±

5

7

.
7

'

±

9

1

.
2

'

±

7

9

.
0

'

C

o

n

c

r
e

t
e

C

o

n

c

r
e

t
e

B

i
t
u

m

i
n

o

u

s
 
P

a

v
e

m

e

n

t

B

i
t
u

m

i
n

o

u

s

 
P

a

v

e

m

e

n

t

6
"
 C

P
P

8

"

 

C

P

P

4

"

 

P

V

C

4

"

 

P

V

C

1

2

"

 

C

P

P

S

h

e

d

Elec.

Meters

Shrub, typical

2

~

1

.
5

"
 
S

a

n

i
t
a

r
y
 
F

o

r
c
e

 
M

a

i
n

s

S

a

n

i
t
a

r
y

L

a

t
e

r
a

l

Notes:

1. Parcel is located in Zone C2 - Commercial
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TOWN OF GRANBY 

 

MEMORANDUM   

TO:  Planning and Zoning Commission 

CC: Lost Acres Orchard Operating Co., LLC 

FROM:  Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 

DATE:  June 3, 2025 

RE:  Application seeking a Special Permit modification for an existing farm store under Zoning 

Regulations Section 8.15.17, to allow a tent for property located at 130 Lost Acres Road, R2A 

Zone: File Z-9-25. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The Commission approved a Special Permit for a farm store in November of 1998. The farm store 

later opened in 1999 and has operated from the property since then. In 2012, the Commission 

approved an expansion to the farm store. The expansion included a 632 square foot addition for an 

open porch space and an additional 276 square feet of enclosed space for a walk-in cooler and 

storage. The porch area was also approved for display and to provide additional seating. This 

expansion was approved with the condition that there shall be no parking on Lost Acres Road. In 

2018, the Commission approved another expansion. This allowed an existing porch to be enclosed 

and the construction of an open deck. It should be noted the farm store is located on a 17.59 acre 

property in the R2A zone.  

 

The applicants are now before the Commission seeking approval to erect a 10 foot by 10 foot tent 

on the property. As shown on the attached aerial, the tent will be located either immediately to the 

west of the existing barn or to the east of it, closer to the orchard area. This tent will be used to 

make and sell donuts from during the fall season. While this could be considered accessory to the 

overall operation, location of the tent does require Commission review as the area was not 

previously approved for farm store activities under the previous special permits. 

 

Commission Considerations: 

As stated in the applicant’s narrative, the tent would be erected from August to October. It is noted 

that based on demand, an expansion of the months may be needed. When considering another tent 

application within the past several years, the Commission set a 180 day per calendar year limit. 

Due to the relatively small size of this proposed tent, the Commission may want to consider if a 

similar 180-day time limit is applicable or if it should be modified. 

 

It is not expected that this proposal would result in an increase in traffic or activity to the property, 

as it will likely be utilized by customers already visiting the orchard. Therefore, it is staff’s opinion 

that no additional parking would be needed for this expanded area. 

 



130 Lost Acres Road 

 

 



Lost Acres Orchard Operating Company, LLC 
Greg and Melissa Bennett 

Location: 130 Lost Acres Rd. 

North Granby, CT 06060 
Email: Greg@lostacresorchard.com 
Cell: 860-324-7872 

Date: 04/30/2025 

We are writing to submit a proposal for the operation of a donut machine at Lost Acres 
Orchard at 130 Lost Acres Rd. North Granby, CT  

 

1. Project Overview 

The proposed project involves the use of a Belshaw donut machine at Lost Acres Orchard.  
The machine will produce a variety of freshly made donuts, catering to the local community 
that visits the orchard to enjoy nature and purchase items from the Farmstore. 

 

2. Purpose and Benefits 

The benefits of the donut machine include: 

 Convenience: Quick and easy access to freshly made cider donuts for customers 
visiting the orchard during peak Peach and Apple season from August - October.  
Based on demand, we may look to expand the months fresh cider donuts are 
available. 

 Quality: Use of high-quality ingredients to ensure delicious and safe products 
including cider containing our apples from the farm.  We are currently partnering 
with another cider mill in CT to press our apples until we are able to bring our 
current cider mill up to code with the state. 

 Economic Impact: Many visitors come from surrounding towns to visit the orchard.  
We have seen a recent uptick in customers traveling from as far away as the CT 
shore, New York City, and neighboring states to escape to the country and enjoy our 
small, local, family owned and operated farm. 



 Employment Opportunities: At least 1 additional part time employee would be 
needed to help with the operation and sales of donuts, in the future, 2-3 part time 
employees may be needed to support donut production. 

 

3. Compliance with Zoning Regulations 

The proposed location is zoned R2A.   We are submitting this proposal to ensure that we are 
compliant with all relevant zoning regulations and standards. Specific measures include: 

 Site Plan:  We are not planning to use the current FarmStore due to the small 
footprint of that facility and lack of hood to accommodate grease laden vapors.  
Instead, we are planning to setup a 10x10 fire retardant tent on the weekends (see 
attached Map with labeled areas on page 3).    

o The tent will provide cover from the elements and has been reviewed by the 
Town of Granby Fire Marshal to comply with applicable code for use with the 
donut machine. 

o With the tent erected, we will also place barriers around the tent to comply 
with the location requirements in section 3103.5.4 to ensure 20 ft. distance 
from lot lines, buildings, other tents or membrane structures, parked 
vehicles or internal combustion engines. 

 Health and Safety: The donut machine will meet all health and safety standards, 
including proper sanitation and waste disposal. FVHD has already been consulted 
on our plans and provided approval while onsite inspecting the FarmStore in March 
2025 (We received an A grade from that inspection). 

o Review of building codes indicate that a permit is not required from the 
building oƯicial under 3103.5.1 since the tent will be under 400 sq. ft.  and 
will be greater than 12 ft. from any building or structure. 

o In addition, since the tent will be taken up and down on a regular basis 
(weekends in the summer and fall), as noted in section 3103.5.2 Use Period, 
it will fall within the 180 day temporary tent provision.  

o Visitors to the farm will not be allowed under the tent and appropriate 
barriers will be in place to restrict access to the public. 

 Noise Control: Measures will be implemented to minimize noise by using electricity 
supplied by our out buildings to minimize the use of a generator during the donut 
making process. 



 Accessibility: The location will be accessible to all members of the community, 
including those with disabilities whether sales are outside near the tent or inside at 
the Farmstore. 

 

4. Conclusion 

The use of the donut machine at Lost Acres Orchard will provide an additional option for 
our community to enjoy fresh locally made and locally sourced ingredients. 

Thank you for considering this proposal. We look forward to working with the Planning and 
Zoning Department to bring this exciting project to fruition. 

Sincerely, 

Greg and Melissa Bennett (Owners) 

 



 



TOWN OF GRANBY 

 

MEMORANDUM   

 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 

 

CC: Yoelin Sanchez 

 

FROM:  Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 

 

DATE:  June 3, 2025 

 

RE:  Application seeking a Site Plan Modification under Zoning Regulations 8.16.10 for outdoor 

dining for property located at 518 Salmon Brook Street, Las Potras Mexican Restaurant, I Zone: 

File Z-10-25. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The applicant is seeking a site plan modification to add outdoor dining in front of Las Potras 

Mexican Restaurant. As shown in the photos below, there is a sidewalk that runs along the front 

of the restaurant. The applicant would like to locate three tables on the sidewalk to the right of 

the main entrance door and two tables on the sidewalk to the left of the door. This area is under 

the existing building overhang. There is an outer sidewalk that would provide an unobstructed 

path.  

 

Below is the outdoor dining regulation, with staff comments following each section where 

applicable: 

 

8.16.10 Outdoor dining areas may be permitted as an accessory use to an approved 

restaurant, subject to site plan review and approval by the Commission, provided the application 

complies with the following: 

 

8.16.10.1 The outdoor dining area shall not exceed 40% of the restaurant gross floor area. 

The outdoor dining area shall be measured by drawing a rectangle around the area that 

encompasses all tables and chairs, but shall exclude any travel paths from the principal building 

to the outdoor dining area. The restaurant gross floor area shall be measured by calculating the 

sum of the floor areas of the spaces within the building occupied by the restaurant, excluding any 

basement or attic space storage areas. 

Comment: If approved by the Commission, the total outdoor dining area would be about 

258 square feet. The restaurant is approximately 2,200 square feet. Therefore, the total 

allowable outdoor dining area could be up to 880 square feet. The proposed 258 square 

foot outdoor dining area is well below the maximum area allowed (11.7%). 

 

8.16.10.2 The outdoor dining area will not create visibility problems for motorists or 

pedestrians and will not result in interference with pedestrians or vehicular traffic. Where 



outdoor dining is proposed on or adjacent to a sidewalk, at least 48 inches of unobstructed 

sidewalk space shall be maintained. 

Comment: The proposed area is located on the sidewalk in front of the building. It is 

separated from the parking lot by a landscaped strip and an additional sidewalk, that will 

remain unobstructed.  

  

8.16.10.3 Seating shall be located in such a manner as to not restrict access by emergency 

services to any portion of the building. 

 Comment: The proposed location would not impact emergency services. 

  

8.16.10.4 If outdoor dining is to be located in a parking space or driveway, the outdoor 

dining area shall be located adjacent to the principal building. If outdoor dining is located in a 

parking space, it shall occupy no more than four parking spaces, unless the number of parking 

spaces on the property exceeds the minimum number required for the use, in which case the 

excess spaces may be used for outdoor dining. 

 Comment: The proposed area is located on the sidewalk. 

  

8.16.10.5 The outdoor dining area shall be separated from the parking area with walls, 

fencing, plantings, or other means to ensure the safety of diners. This requirement may be 

waived by the Commission when the proposed seating is to be located on a sidewalk, is 

separated from the parking area with curbing, there are other existing barriers, or the outdoor 

dining configuration ensures separation. 

Comment: As previously stated, the proposed area is separated from the parking area 

with a sidewalk and landscaped buffer. Due to its location, it is staff’s opinion no other 

separation means are necessary. 

  

8.16.10.6 Any lot, yard, court or open space abutting the approved restaurant may be used 

for outdoor dining provided the lot, yard, court or open space is located in a zone that allows 

restaurants, such use is in compliance with any applicable requirements for access or pathways 

pursuant to physical accessibility guidelines under the federal Americans with Disabilities Act, 

42 USC 12101, et seq., as amended from time to time, and approved written authorization from 

the abutting property owner to use the area for outdoor dining is obtained and provided to the 

Commission. Upon the expiration or termination of the written authorization, the area shall be 

restored to its prior condition. 

Comment: The proposed area is located on the same property as the restaurant. 

  

8.16.10.7 Submission of a litter control plan, including policies to be followed by 

employees in keeping the premises free of litter originating from the site, is required and the 

location and design of trash receptacles shall be shown on the site plan. 

Comment: As stated in the applicant’s narrative, the tables will be cleared after each 

customer finishes a meal. Staff will monitor the area and remove any additional litter. A 

trash can will also be placed outside near the door. 

  

8.16.10.8 No additional parking shall be required. 

 Comment: No changes needed to the plan. 

 



8.16.10.9 Hours of operation for the outdoor dining area shall be limited to 9 PM, except on 

Fridays and Saturdays when outdoor dining shall be permitted until 10 PM. 

 Comment: The applicant is to note the hours. 

  

8.16.10.10 If outdoor lighting is proposed, all fixtures must be full cutoff and dark sky 

compliant. The applicant shall submit cut sheets of the proposed fixtures and note the hours of 

lighting operation. A photometric plan may be required to demonstrate the lighting will not result 

in glare or adverse impacts on surrounding properties. 

Comment: The applicant is asked to confirm that no outdoor lighting is proposed. 

  

8.16.10.11 All tables, chairs, trash receptacles, outdoor heaters, etc. shall be removed at the 

end of each outdoor dining season or secured when not in use. If they are to remain on site 

outdoors, a storage plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Commission. 

Comment: The applicant is asked to provide information about this requirement. Will any 

tables/chairs remain on site? If so, provide details where they will be stored.  

  

8.16.10.12 A tent or other temporary structure may be installed to cover the outdoor dining 

area. If 50% or more of the sides will be down to enclose the dining area, the outdoor dining area 

shall be treated as indoor dining and the site will have to comply with all other applicable 

regulations, including parking space requirements. 

 Comment: No tent or other structure is proposed. 

  

8.16.10.13 A public address system or other system intended to convey verbal messages is 

prohibited. 

 Comment: The applicant is to note this. 

  

8.16.10.14 Special Permit approval is required for any proposed outdoor entertainment or 

music in the outdoor dining area, subject to the following criteria and Section 8.2. If approved by 

the Commission, light music may be permitted until 9 PM Sunday through Thursday and until 10 

PM on Friday and Saturday. The decibel level for music may not exceed 50db, measured from 

the property line. When considering the Special Permit, the Commission may set conditions on 

entertainment to mitigate potential negative impacts on surrounding properties. Conditions may 

include, but are not limited to, frequency, time of day, use of amplified equipment, and duration. 

Comment: No outdoor entertainment is proposed. 

  

8.16.10.15 The applicant shall provide a site plan containing sufficient information for the 

Commission to review the proposal and its impacts on the site and surrounding area. A fully 

engineered site plan is not required for outdoor dining applications but at a minimum, the site 

plan shall be drawn to scale and shall indicate any tables, chairs, trash receptacles, etc. associated 

with outdoor dining in relation to buildings, sidewalks, parking spaces, and driveways. 

Comment: The Commission is to refer to the sketch on the following pages and the 

photos. 
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TOWN OF GRANBY 
 
 
MEMORANDUM   
 
TO:  Planning and Zoning Commission  
 
FROM:  Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 
 
DATE:  June 4, 2025  
 
RE:  Connecticut General Statutes Section 8-24 Referral—Sale of Town Property, 83 Salmon 
Brook Street 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
The Town purchased 83 Salmon Brook Street in 2011 for $90,000. The purchase of the property 
provided the Town control over future development of the area, including access to the rear 
property. At the time of purchase, the building needed extensive improvements. In 2012, the 
Town issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) and was able to negotiate an arrangement where 
Peppermill Country Deli & Bakery agreed to make all the improvements and maintain the 
property. The lease was signed in April 2012 and was to expire December 31, 2018, with an 
additional option to extend. In 2018, the Town authorized the sub-lease of the property to 
Freshies Café. The agreement with Freshies Café terminated December 31, 2023 and the 
property has been unoccupied since.  
 
An RFP was issued last year seeking either a lease or sale. Two responses were received, and the 
Town engaged in further discussion with one of the respondents. After several months of 
discussing a lease arrangement, the respondent did not respond to a final offer by the Town.  
 
At its meeting on June 2, 2025, the Board of Selectmen discussed the matter and referred it to the 
Planning and Zoning Commission under Connecticut General Statutes §8-24. The Commission is 
to evaluate this proposal for consistency with the Plan of Conservation and Development and is 
to report their findings to the Board to Selectmen. 
 
Next Steps 
If the Commission finds that the sale of 83 Salmon Brook Street is consistent with the Plan of 
Conservation and Development, the Commission is asked to make a motion to this effect and it 
will be reported back to the Board of Selectmen. 
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